# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6851140

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
GAGE GOODSPEED COFFIN	04/22/2019	
MICHAEL PETER FLYNN	04/22/2019	
BRICE LEON KLEIN	04/22/2019	
ALEXANDRE LE ROUX	04/22/2019	
TIMOTHY MICHAEL MURCKO	04/22/2019	
NATHANIEL R. STOREY	04/22/2019	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MJNN LLC
Street Address:	582 ECCLES AVE.
City:	SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94080

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16982549
Application Number:	17372751
Application Number:	17372739

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ptocommunications@almanacip.com

Correspondent Name: ALMANAC IP ADVISORS LLP

Address Line 1: 22 HOFFMAN AVE

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MJN004USRG01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK SPOLYAR
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Spolyar/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021

PATENT REEL: 057097 FRAME: 0135

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MJN004WOPC01 PCT - PCT-US2019-23201 Assignment FULLY EXECUTED 4-22-2019#page1.tif source=MJN004WOPC01 PCT - PCT-US2019-23201 Assignment FULLY EXECUTED 4-22-2019#page2.tif source=MJN004WOPC01 PCT - PCT-US2019-23201 Assignment FULLY EXECUTED 4-22-2019#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057097 FRAME: 0136

#### ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by and between ASSIGNORS, identified below, and MJNN LLC, a company having its principal place of business at 582 Eccles Ave., South San Francisco, CA, 94080, United States (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have invented certain subject matter, including one or more inventions, disclosed in a Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) application, entitled "VERTICAL GROW TOWER CONVEYANCE SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT AGRICULTURE," and filed on 20 Mar 2019 and accorded Application No. PCT/US19/23201 (the "APPLICATION"), which APPLICATION and inventions described in the APPLICATION, together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how is referred to hereinafter as the INVENTION;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have assigned, or are under an obligation to assign, the INVENTION to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest, or if already obtained, confirming its entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have assigned, transferred and set over and hereby now assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection arising therefrom, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions but also in all countries foreign thereto, to be or that have been obtained for said INVENTION by said APPLICATION or any application that claims priority or benefit to or from the APPLICATION, including, without limitation, any regular utility application, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent of any of the foregoing in a foreign country, including any PCT application, application for industrial property protection, utility model, inventor certificate or designs (the foregoing domestic and foreign applications, patents and other intellectual property rights collectively referred to herein as the "INVENTION FAMILY"), for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS further assign to ASSIGNEE all rights to claim priority to the APPLICATION under any International Convention, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all rights to be granted patents in any Paris Convention Treaty contracting state arising from the APPLICATION;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said INVENTION FAMILY, including, without limitation, the APPLICATION, and any Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries issuing therefrom as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and will testify as to the same in

Assignment Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 057097 FRAME: 0137 any administrative proceeding, litigation or other legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said INVENTION FAMILY, including said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; and

ASSIGNORS covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

To the extent this Assignment is inconsistent with any pre-existing assignments or understandings, this Assignment supersedes any such inconsistent provisions in such pre-existing assignments or understandings. Except as provided herein, no amendment or modification of this Assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNORS or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed by each of ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE or on their behalf by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNORS acknowledge that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any application, pay maintenance fees or annuities, or participate in any legal proceeding involving said INVENTION FAMILY. ASSIGNORS further acknowledge that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNORS and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNORS and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge that ASSIGNEE owns all right, title, interest and standing of ASSIGNORS in and to the INVENTION FAMILY, and grants to ASSIGNEE the right to institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in and to the INVENTION FAMILY, including the right to sue for and collect damages for infringement of any member of the INVENTION FAMILY. ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges and confirms receipt and acceptance of all rights conveyed by this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS grant to the legal representatives appointed by ASSIGNEE the power and authority to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the patent office of any country or countries for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may b	e executed in any n	umber of counterparts,	each of which shall	l be deemed
an original but all of wh	nich together shall c	onstitute one and the sa	me instrument.	
//	-			

// // //

Assignment Page 2 of 3

# BY ASSIGNORS:

Name:	Gage Goodspeed Coffin	Dated this	22 day of Date	April Month	_, 2019
Name:	Melau 1/2 Michael Peter Flynn	Dated this		Appril Month	_, 2019
Name:	Brice Leon Klein	Dated this	Zad day of Date	Ap/s   Month	, 2019
Name:	Alexandre Le Roux	Dated this	ZZ day of Date	Ap &   Month	, 2019
Name:	Timothy Michael Murcko	Dated this	<u>22</u> day of Date	Month	, 2019
Name:	Nathaniel R. Storey	Dated this	222 day of Date	<b>April</b> Month	, 2019
BY AS	SIGNEE: MJNN LLC				
	Da	Dated this	Date day of	A p / \ Month	2019
Name: Title:	Daniel Malech Secretary				
3.33300	Programme Continued				

Assignment

**RECORDED: 08/05/2021** 

Page 3 of 3